(302,949) (12,884) (96,056) (201,435) (613,324)
– Fixed rate loans  5.83 – (4,877) (15,711) (47,726) (68,314)
Total secured term loans   (302,949) (17,761) (111,767) (249,161) (681,638)

Unsecured term loans:
– Floating rate loans  1.94 (241,336) – – – (241,336)
– Effect of interest rate swaps  1.08 208,438 (8,000) (200,438) – –
   (32,898) (8,000) (200,438) – (241,336)
– Fixed rate loans  5.59 – (1,960) – (1,794) (3,754)
Bonds & notes  3.78 (100,000) – (200,000) (400,000) (700,000)
– Effect of interest rate swaps  2.49 120,000 – (120,000) – –
Total unsecured term loans   (12,898) (9,960) (520,438) (401,794) (945,090)

Lease liabilities 29 2.06 (7,722) (1,130) (3,134) – (11,986)
Balances with related parties  8.10 (10) – (132,376) (7,717) (140,103)
   (323,579) (28,851) (767,715) (658,672) (1,778,817)

 Sensitivity analysis
It is estimated that a one percentage point change in interest rate at the reporting date would increase /
(decrease) equity and profi t before tax by the following amounts. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

GROWING SUSTAINABLE BUSINESSES  229228   SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES ANNUAL REPORT 2011

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2011

41. Financial Instruments (cont’d)

a. Market risk (cont’d)

i. Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 Effective interest rates and repricing analysis (cont’d)

 Profi t before tax Equity

  100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Group
December 31, 2011
Variable rate fi nancial instruments 12,157 (12,157) 75,297 (75,297)

December 31, 2010
Variable rate fi nancial instruments 3,170 (3,170) 72,530 (72,530)

 Notional amount
At December 31, 2011, the Group had interest rate swaps with an aggregate notional amount of S$1,254,000,000
(2010: S$1,170,961,000) of which S$285,325,000 (2010: S$532,148,000) are interest rate swaps with forward
starting date. The Group receives a variable interest rate and pays a fi xed rate interest ranging from 2.74% to
4.35% (2010: 2.56% to 6.1%) per annum on the notional amount. The Company designates these interest rate
swaps as cash fl ow hedges.

  Fixed Interest Rate Repricing

 Effective

   interest Floating Within Between After

   rate interest 1 year 1 to 5 years 5 years Total

   % S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Company
2011
Financial assets
Fixed deposits and bank balances  0.14 629,074 – – – 629,074

Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities  6.09 – (94) (156) – (250)
Balances with related parties  3.09 (227,100) – (317,600) (100,000) (644,700)
   (227,100) (94) (317,756) (100,000) (644,950)

2010
Financial assets
Fixed deposits and bank balances  0.07 310,342 – – – 310,342

Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities  6.09 – (88) (250) – (338)
Balances with related parties  3.14 (229,100) – (317,600) (100,000) (646,700)
   (229,100) (88) (317,850) (100,000) (647,038)

 Sensitivity analysis
It is estimated that a one percentage point change in interest rate at the reporting date would increase /
(decrease) equity and profi t before tax by the following amounts. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

41. Financial Instruments (cont’d)

a. Market risk (cont’d)

i. Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 Effective interest rates and repricing analysis (cont’d)

 Profi t before tax Equity

  100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Company
December 31, 2011
Variable rate fi nancial instruments 4,020 (4,020) – –

December 31, 2010
Variable rate fi nancial instruments 812 (812) – –

ii. Foreign currency risk
The Group operates globally and is exposed to foreign currency exchange rate volatility primarily for Singapore
dollars (SGD), United States dollars (USD), euros (EURO) and pounds sterling (GBP) on sales and purchases of assets
and liabilities, which arise from the daily course of operations. Such risks are hedged either by forward foreign
exchange contracts in respect of actual or forecasted currency exposures which are reasonably certain or hedged
naturally by a matching sale or purchase of a matching asset or liability of the same currency and amount.

The Group’s gross exposure to foreign currencies is as follows: